
FSD

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

C REMOTE ANN 16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID
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P.O. BOX 880922
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

TWIN RIVERS BLOCK A

SACRAMENTO, CA 95811

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

APPLICATION DETAILS:

SYSTEM DETAILS:

THRU WALL SECTION

U.L. SYSTEM NO. WL3001
CABLE THROUGH FRAMED WALL

EGRESS FROM EACH SIDE OF THE WALL.

5/8" LARGER THAN OUTSIDE OF CABLE.

MINNESOTA MINING & MFC. CO. - CP 25CB+

ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN CABLE AND GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON
CAULK OR PUTTY FILL MATERIAL INSTALLED TO COMPLETELY FILL

BOTH SIDES OF WALL AND WITH A MINIMUM 1/4" DIAMETER BEAD
OF CAULK OR PUTTY APPLIED TO PERIMETER OF CABLE AT ITS

DIAMETER OF CIRCULAR THROUGH OPENING TO BE 3/8" TO

END VIEW

OR EQUAL)
CAULK (3M. FIRESEAL

INDIVIDUAL CABLE

WOOD OR STEEL STUD

1-2 HOUR FIRE RATED
GYPSUM WALL BOARD

+48" A.F.F. TO
TOP

P

S

BOTTOM @ MIN.
+80" A.F.F.

TOP @ +90" A.F.F.

6" MIN.

+72" A.F.F. TO
TOP +60" A.F.F. TO

TOP

TOP @ MAX. + 96"
A.F.F.

VICINITY MAP

GENERAL NOTES

1- ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) AND

REGULATIONS. REFERENCE APPLICABLE EDITIONS UNDER "APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS".

2- WIRING SHALL NOT BE LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES UPON TERMINATION. WIRE MUST BE CUT FOR

IN AND OUT RUNS PRIOR TO DEVICE TERMINATION.

3- ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4". CONDUIT SIZES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

C.E.C., CHAPTER 9 TABLES AND EXAMPLES ON CONDUIT FILLS.

4- ALL DEVICES IN THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPATIBLE AND INSTALLED TO THE

MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

5- AUDIBILITY OF ALARM SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 15dB ABOVE AMBIENT SOUND THROUGHOUT

AREA OF ALARM.

6- ALL STROBE APPLIANCES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL FIRE ALARM

CODE (NFPA 72). REFERENCE APPLICABLE EDITIONS UNDER "APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS".

7- SMOKE DETECTOR AND HEAT DETECTOR LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON SMOOTH CEILING WITH

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 10 FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8- STROBE LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON 10 FOOT CEILING HEIGHTS AND ARE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (NFPA 72) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFERENCE

APPLICABLE EDITIONS UNDER "APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS".

9- WALL-MOUNTED STROBE APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT

LESS THAN 80 INCHES AND  NOT GREATER THAN 96 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL.

10- OPERABLE PORTION OF MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE FINISHED

FLOOR LEVEL.

11- FIRE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL MEET ANSI V3.41, AUDIBLE EMERGENCY EVACUATION SIGNAL

(TEMPORAL PATTERN).

12- INITIATION DEVICE CIRCUITS ARE RATED POWER LIMITED. MINIMUM RECOMMENDED WIRE SIZE

IS LISTED.

13- CONTROL CIRCUITS ARE NON-POWER LIMITED. MINIMUM RECOMMENDED WIRE SIZE TO BE

DETERMINED BY CIRCUIT LOAD.

14- WHERE SHIELDED CABLE IS USED, THE SHIELD SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND GROUNDED ONLY AT

THE RESPECTIVE CONTROL PANEL.

15- REFER TO RESPECTIVE CATALOG CUT SHEETS FOR ELECTRICAL MOUNTING HARDWARE.

16- T-TAPPING OR PARALLEL BRANCHING OF ADDRESSABLE INITIATION DEVICE CIRCUITS IS

PERMITTED ON CLASS B CIRCUITS ONLY. T-TAPPING IS PROHIBITED ON ANY OTHER CIRCUITS (I.E.

NAC, IDC, PANEL NETWORK WIRING).

17- PHOTOELECTRIC DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 36" OF DIRECT AIR STREAM SUPPLY AIR

OUTLETS.

18- UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, A SATISFACTORY TEST

OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE AHJ.

19- ALL DEVICES OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA

STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

20- AUDIBILITY WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE FIELD FIRE MARSHAL.

21- FIRE ALARM INSTALLER IN CHARGE OF THIS PROJECT MUST BE " STATE CERTIFIED" WITH THE

DIVISION OF APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS, AND SHALL FURNISH ID CARD UPON REQUEST LOCAL

AHJ.

22- INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUITS SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AT ALL JUNCTION

BOXES AND TERMINATIONS.

23- THE TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE 24 HOUR MONITORING SERVICE SHALL BE PLACE ON THE DOOR

OF THE PANEL OR NEXT TO THE PANEL ON THE WALL.

24- CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR THE FIRE ALARM PANEL SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND HAVE A LOCK OUT

ON IT.

25- FIRE BELL SHALL BE ON IT'S OWN BREAKER.

26- ALL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES INSTALLED WITHIN THIS PROJECT SHALL PROVIDE A

DISTINCTIVE THREE-PULSE TEMPORAL PULSE FIRE ALARM SIGNAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

3-7.2 OF NFPA.

27- 48 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIRED FOR ALL INSPECTIONS

28- ACCESS KEYS FOR FACP AND PULLSTATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND LABELED FOR PLACEMENT

IN THE KNOX BOX.

29- A 24 HOUR LISTED FIRE MONITORING SERVICES SHALL RECEIVE SIGNALS.

30- ROOM IN WHICH FACP IS LOCATED SHALL BE LABEL ACCORDING TO FD POLICY.

31- CALL FOR FINAL FIRE ALARM TEST AND INSPECTION AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE. APPROVED

PLANS MUST BE ON SITE FOR FINAL INSPECTION. ALL AREAS THAT REQUIRE INSPECTION MUST BE

ACCESSIBLE. THIS MAY MEAN HAVING A LIFT ON SITE TO INSPECT/TEST WORK, AS REQUIRED.

32- AN NFPA 72 2016 RECORD OF COMPLETION  SHALL BE COMPLETED AND PROVIDED TO THE FIRE

INSPECTOR AT TIME OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION/TESTING.

TITLE SHEET 

N.T.S.

FA-0.0

Grade
Finished

MIN. OF 18"
BELOW
GRADE

3/4" CONDUIT
(PROVIDED AND

INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

(1) WP JUNCTION BOX
APPROVED FOR USE IN

WET/ DAMP CONDITIONS
(PROVIDED AND

INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

FLEX CONDUIT, APPROVED FOR USE IN
WET/ DAMP CONDITIONS, TO TAMPER
SWITCH LOCATION. (PROVIDED AND

INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

FLEX CONDUIT, APPROVED FOR USE IN
WET/ DAMP CONDITIONS, TO TAMPER
SWITCH LOCATION. (PROVIDED AND

INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

NOTE:
EXACT LOCATIONS OF CONDUIT, FLEX CONDUIT,
WP JUNCTION BOX AND TAMPER SWITCHES ARE
TO BE DETERMINED BY OTHERS, BUT SHALL
MEET ALL REQUIRED CODES FOR WET/ DAMP
LOCATIONS.

18/2 WET LOCATION  IN
CONDUIT

(2)18/2 TRAY CABLE IN
CONDUIT

    (2) 18/2 TRAY CABLE
IN CONDUIT

SEE "POINT TO POINT
DIAGRAM,"  FOR WIRING

DETAILS OF THE TAMPER
SWITCHES.
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BUILDING A-3 (1)

1261 RINGLET AVE
BUILDING A-5

1243 RINGLET AVE

BUILDING

A-3 (3)

520
PIPEVINE ST

BUILDING E

1200 RICHARDS BLVD

BUILDING A-3 (2)

1291 RINGLET
AVE

TYP TYP

BUILDING D.1 - D.1

1240/1248
RICHARDS BLVD

BUILDING D.2 - B

1254/1262
RICHARDS BLVD

BUILDING C

1280 RICHARDS
BLVD

TYP

RINGLET AVE
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8'-6" WIDE TYP.

9'-0" WIDE TYP. & (1) 8'-6" WIDE & (1)10'-0" WIDE

1

FIREPUMP
HOUSE

FACU LOCATION

RISER ROOM
RISER ROOM

RISER ROOM RISER ROOM

RISER ROOM

FLOW /TAMPER LOCATION

FLOW /TAMPER LOCATION
FLOW /TAMPER LOCATION

FLOW /TAMPER LOCATION

2" UNDERGROUND
CONDUIT BY OTHERS.
(TYP.)

2" UNDERGROUND
CONDUIT BY OTHERS.
(TYP.)

2" UNDERGROUND
CONDUIT BY OTHERS.
(TYP.)

2" UNDERGROUND
CONDUIT BY OTHERS.
(TYP.)

2" UNDERGROUND
CONDUIT BY OTHERS.
(TYP.)

BACKFLOW LOCATION
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

SITE PLAN

N.T.S.

FA-0.1

NOT TO SCALE

SITE PLAN



UP

DN

825 SF

FITNESS

E117

873 SF

MAINT.

E119

STAIR #1

E121
MEN

E116

WOMEN

E115

180 SF

CONF

E102

461 SF

OPEN OFFICE

E103

STORAGE

E108

148 SF

BREAK ROOM

E110

DATA

E113

OFFICE

E107
OFFICE

E109

RR

E106

240 SF

WORKROOM

E111

176 SF

RECEPTION

E101

URBAN

STRATEGIES

COMMUNITY

E132

ELEV MR

E137

MANAGER

E125

CONF

E123

SUPPLY /

WORKROOM

E130

STORAGE

E135

OFFICE

E126

KITCHEN

E136

LOBBY

E100

STAIR #2

E138

BIKE STOR.

E141

POOL RR MEN

E139

POOL RR WOMEN

E140

ELEC

E142

MPOE

E143

106 SF

MEN

E134

121 SF

WOMEN

E133

1250 SF

COMMUNITY

E114

63 SF

RR

E144

OFFICE

E127

COMP LAB

E124

OFFICE

E128

RR

E129

55 SF

MAINT RR

E120

CORRIDOR

E112

CORRIDOR

E131

G

G

I

I

H

H

K

K

L

L

J

J

1

1

2

4

4

3

3

1313

1212

55

1111

A

A

D

DF

F

66

C

C

77

B

88

99

1010

VESTIBULE

E145

FIRE RISER

E146

1

2

4

8

FROM FACU, MPOE
E143

FROM FACU, MPOE
E143

FROM FACU, MPOE
E143

7

5

SLC TO ALL BLDGS.
SEE SITE PLAN FOR

CABLE ROUTING

9

FIREPUMP
HOUSE

BACKFLOW LOCATION
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KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  

FUEGO ENGINEERING & DESIGN

P.O. BOX 880922

PORT SAINT LUCIE , FL 34988

Carlos Oliveras  (619) 610-8637,  NICET III #84003

carlos.oliveras@fuegoeng.com
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

FIRE PUMP HOUSE
FLOOR PLAN

BUILDING E 

FIRE FLOOR PLAN 

1/8" = 1'-0"

FA-1.0

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING E  -  FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SEE SITE PLAN FOR SLC

WIRE ROUTING.



UP

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E200

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E202

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E203

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E205

UNIT 9 - ACC.

A40.9
1BR
E208

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E209

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E201

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E204

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E206

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E211

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E213

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E214

UNIT 1 - ACC.

A40.1
1BR
E215

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E212

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E210

UNIT 1 - ACC.

A40.1A
1BR
E207

G

G

I

I

H

H

K

K

L

L

J

J

1

1

2

2

4

4

3

3

1313

1212

55

1111

A

A

D

DF

F

66

C

C

77

B

B

88

99

1010

CORRIDOR

E216

STAIR #1

E217

STAIR #2

E218

IDF

E220

CUST

E219

1

2

FROM BPS#1,
IDF E220 RM

FROM BPS#1,
IDF E220 RM

FROM BPS#1,
IDF E220 RM

FROM BPS#2,
IDF E220 RM

FROM BPS#2,
IDF E220 RM

FROM BPS#2,
IDF E220 RM

FROM BPS#2,
IDF E220 RM

6

3

FSD

M-3

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  

FUEGO ENGINEERING & DESIGN

P.O. BOX 880922

PORT SAINT LUCIE , FL 34988

Carlos Oliveras  (619) 610-8637,  NICET III #84003
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TWIN RIVERS BLOCK A 
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T
W

I
N

 
R
I
V
E
R
S
 
B
L
O

C
K
 
A

S
A
C
R
A
M

E
N

T
O

,
 
C
A
 
9
5
8
1
1

1

2

3

4

STAMP:

DRAWINGS NOT PLOTTED 30"X42" ARE NOT TO SCALE

5
0

1
 
S

A
N

 
B

E
N

I
T

O
 
S

T
R

E
E

T
,
 
3

R
D

 
F

L
O

O
R

H
O

L
L

I
S

T
E

R
,
 
C

A
 
9

5
0

2
3

C
O

N
T

A
C

T
:
 
8
3
1
.
6
3
8
.
1
7
3
7

C
-
7

 
|
 
C

-
1

0
 
#

 
5

6
9

7
6

1
 
(
E

X
P

.
 
D

A
T

E
 
 
0

7
/
3

1
/
2

0
2

1
)

SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING E - SECOND FLOOR PLAN

BUILDING E 

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-1.1
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A

A

D
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F
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C

C
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B

B

88

99

1010

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E300

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E302

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E303

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E305

UNIT 9 - ACC.

A40.9
1BR
E308

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E309

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E301

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E304

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E306

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E311

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E313

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E314

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E315

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E312

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E310

UNIT 1 - ACC.

A40.1A
1BR
E307

CORRIDOR

E316

STAIR #1

E317

STAIR #2

E318

IDF

E320

CUST

E319

1

2

FROM BPS#3,
IDF E320 RM

FROM BPS#3,
IDF E320 RM

FROM BPS#3,
IDF E320 RM

FROM BPS#4,
IDF E320 RM

FROM BPS#4,
IDF E320 RM

FROM BPS#4,
IDF E320 RM

FROM BPS#4,
IDF E320 RM

6

3

FSD

M-3

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  
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FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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BUILDING E
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UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E400

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E402

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E403

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E405

UNIT 9 - ACC.

A40.9
1BR
E408

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E409

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E401

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E404

UNIT 2

A40.2
2BR
E406

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E411

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E413

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E414

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E415

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E412

UNIT 1

A40.1
1BR
E410

UNIT 1 - ACC.

A40.1A
1BR
E407

CORRIDOR

E416

STAIR #1

E417

STAIR #2

E418

IDF

E420

CUST

E419

1

2

FROM BPS#5,
IDF E420 RM

FROM BPS#5,
IDF E420 RM

FROM BPS#5,
IDF E420 RM

FROM BPS#6,
IDF E420 RM

FROM BPS#6,
IDF E420 RM

FROM BPS#6,
IDF E420 RM

FROM BPS#6,
IDF E420 RM

6

3

FSD

M-3

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  
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FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING E - FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

BUILDING E

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-1.3



1/2" / 1'-0"

1/2" / 1'-0" 1/2" / 1'-0"

1/2" / 1'-0"

1/2" / 1'-0"

1/2" / 1'-0"

3/4" / 1'-0"

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING E - ROOF PLAN

BUILDING E

ROOF PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-1.4

NO WORK ON ROOF. FOR
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UNIT 4.1

A40.41
2BR

UNIT 3 ACC

A40.3A
2BR

UNIT 3 ACC.

A40.3A
2BR

5

3

A B C D

1

4

2
CONTROL RM.

C-100-D.1

STAIRS

S100-D.1

UNIT 4.1

A40.41
2BR

UNIT 3

A40.3
2BR

UNIT 3

A40.3
2BR

5

3

A B C D

1

4

2

STAIRS

S200-D.1

TO DEVICE
ABOVE

TO DEVICE
ABOVE

FROM DEVICE
BELOW

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

1

2

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

10

SLC FROM
FACU BLDG E,
SEE SITE PLAN
FOR WIRE
ROUTE.

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  
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2BR
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2BR
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING D1  
FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

BUILDING D1

FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-2.0

NOTE: TYPICAL OF 2 BUILDINGS  -

1240 / 1248 RICHARDS BLVD

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING D1  
THIRD & ROOF FLOOR PLAN 

NO WORK ON ROOF.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.



UNIT 3

A40.3
2BR

UNIT 3 ACC.

A40.3A
2BR

UNIT 6

A40.6
3BR

A B C D

5

3

1

4

2

U-A

U-B

control rm

C100-D.2 F

ROOF
OVERHANG
ABOV.

ROOF
OVERHANG
ABOV.

STAIRS

S100-D.1

UNIT 3

A40.3
2BR

UNIT 3

A40.3
2BR

UNIT 5

A40.5
2BR

A B C D

5

3

1

4

2

OUTLINE
WALL
BELOW

STAIRS

S200-D.2

TO DEVICE
ABOVE

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

1

2

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

TO DEVICE
ABOVE

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

FROM DEVICE
BELOW

10

SLC FROM
FACU BLDG E,
SEE SITE PLAN
FOR WIRE
ROUTE.

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  

UNIT 3
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2BR

UNIT 3
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2BR
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A40.5
2BR
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING D2 
FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

BUILDING D2

FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-3.0

NOTE: TYPICAL OF 1 BUILDING  -

1254  RICHARDS BLVD

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING D2
THIRD & ROOF FLOOR PLAN 

NO WORK ON ROOF.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.



UNIT 1D

A40.1
1BR

UNIT 1B

A40.1
1BR

UNIT 6

A40.6
3BR

A B C E

3

2

11

STAIR

S100-B

D

2.7

2.5

1.5

ROOF
OVERHANG
ABOVE

CONTROL RM

C100-A

ROOF OVERHANG/
GUTTER ABOVE

F.O.S

WARNING
GUARD
RAIL

UNIT 1B

A40.1
1BR

UNIT 1B

A40.1
1BR

UNIT 5

A40.5
2BR

A B C E

3

2

1

STAIR B

S200-B

D

2.7

2.5

1.5

1

2

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

TO DEVICE
ABOVE

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RMTO DEVICE

ABOVE

FROM DEVICE
BELOW

10

SLC FROM
FACU BLDG E,
SEE SITE PLAN
FOR WIRE
ROUTE.

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING B
FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

BUILDING B

FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-4.0

NOTE: TYPICAL OF 1 BUILDING  -

1262 RICHARDS BLVD

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING D2
THIRD & ROOF FLOOR PLAN 

NO WORK ON ROOF.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.



UNIT 4

A40.4
2BR

UNIT 7A

A40.7
4BR
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CONTROL RM
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UNIT 4
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UNIT 5.1
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STAIR C
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CONTROL RM

FROM BPS,
CONTROL RM

FROM DEVICE
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ABOVE

FROM BPS,
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TO DEVICE
ABOVE

1
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10

SLC FROM
FACU BLDG E,
SEE SITE PLAN
FOR WIRE
ROUTE.

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING C
FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

BUILDING C

FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-5.0

NOTE: TYPICAL OF 1 BUILDING  -

1280 RICHARDS BLVD

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING C
THIRD & ROOF FLOOR PLAN 

NO WORK ON ROOF.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.



UP UP UP

UNIT 8

A40.8
TH

UNIT 8

A40.8
TH

UNIT 8

A40.8.1
TH

A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

22

11

A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

22

11

2

1

SLC FROM
FACU BLDG E,
SEE SITE PLAN
FOR WIRE
ROUTE.

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  
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 / 
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-0
"

A B C D
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING A3
FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

BUILDING A3

FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-6.0

NOTE: TYPICAL OF 3 BUILDINGS -

520 PIPEVINE ST. 1261 / 1291

RINGLET AVE

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING A3
 ROOF PLAN 

NO WORK ON ROOF.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

NO WORK ON 2ND FLR.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.



UPUP

UNIT 8

A40.8
TH

UNIT 8

A40.8
TH

UNIT 8

A40.8
TH

UNIT 8

A40.8
TH

UNIT 8

A40.8
TH

2 2

1 1

E

E
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D
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C
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B

A

A

F

F

2 2

1 1

E

E

D

D

C

C

B

B

A

A

F

F
SLC FROM
FACU BLDG E,
SEE SITE PLAN
FOR WIRE
ROUTE.

KEY NOTES

1

2

3

ELEVATOR RECALL RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE
DETECTOR AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED
FOR THE AIR VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN
IN MECHANICAL SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE
CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN WHERE LOCAL SMOKE
DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE
BARRIER DOORS IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE
DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER DOOR
OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER
OPENING IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5'
HORIZONTALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL
OR CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTROLLED BY A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION
SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2019)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

4

5

6

7

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

SMOKE GUARD INTERFACE RELAY. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR

CONTRACTOR.

8

9

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO

FACP.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET

FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD

VERIFY  LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

10

11

2 WAY ECS MONITOR MODULES.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES.  FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM

INTERFACE DEVICE.

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER

POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL

BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"

POSITION.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" FROM

SPRINKLER HEAD.

NOTIFICATION MODULE USE TO TRIGGER BPS.

NOT USED.

REMOTE ANNUNICATOR

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 18/2 FPLR 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN-STROBE CEILING  

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

STROBE CEILING

C REMOTE ANN 
16/4 FPLR 

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

SOLID

18/2 UNDERGROUND 
UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU RATED IN CONDUIT

SOLID

FSD

10 AMP PAM RELAY  

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

STROBE WALL

HORN LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

HEAT DETECTOR

NOTIFICATION MODULE  
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING A5
FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

BUILDING A5

FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FA-7.0

NOTE: TYPICAL OF 1 BUILDING -

1243 RINGLET AVE

0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING A5
 ROOF PLAN 

NO WORK ON ROOF.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

NO WORK ON 2ND FLR.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.



SYSTEM RISER NOTES

1

2

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN

THE "ON" POSITION.

METHOD OF COMMUNICATIONS TO CENTRAL STATION

SHALL BE VIA CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR PER NFPA-72

SECTION  26.6.3.1.5 SINGLE PATH OF

COMMUNICATIONS.

3

FACP SHALL UTILIZE NAC 4 TO TRIGGER ALL BOOSTER

PANEL ON ALARM.

4

UTILIZE AUX POWER FROM BPS#1 FOR DOOR HOLDER

CIRCUIT.

120 VAC DEDICATED

CELLULAR

COMMUNICATOR PANEL

FACU SK-6820 (MPOE E143)

1

2

GROUND FLOOR

3

3

BPS#1 (IDF E220)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

3

BPS#2 (IDF E220)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

3

BPS#3 (IDF E320)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

3

BPS#4 (IDF E320)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

3

BPS#5 (IDF E420)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

3

BPS#6 (IDF 435)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

GROUND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

ROOF

ROOF

BLDG A5 (1243)

BLDG A3 (1261)

BLDG A3 (1291)

BLDG A3 (520)
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FIRE PUMP HOUSE

SLC TO OTHER
BUILDINGS

GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

ROOF

BPS#7 (CONTROL RM)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

ROOF

NOTE TYPICAL OF 2 BUILDINGS (1240 & 1248)

SLC FROM BLDG E
FACU, MPOE E143
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SIGNATURE:

IGNACIO VELAZQUEZ

SYSTEM RISER - BUILDING D1

SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM 

BUILDING E & D1

N.T.S.

FA-8.0

SYSTEM RISER - BUILDING E



SYSTEM RISER NOTES

1

2

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN

THE "ON" POSITION.

METHOD OF COMMUNICATIONS TO CENTRAL STATION

SHALL BE VIA CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR PER NFPA-72

SECTION  26.6.3.1.5 SINGLE PATH OF

COMMUNICATIONS.

3

FACP SHALL UTILIZE NAC 4 TO TRIGGER ALL BOOSTER

PANEL ON ALARM.

4

UTILIZE AUX POWER FROM BPS#1 FOR DOOR HOLDER

CIRCUIT.

GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

ROOF

BPS#10 (CONTROL RM)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

ROOF

NOTE TYPICAL OF 1 BUILDING (1254)

GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

ROOF

BPS#9 (CONTROL RM)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

ROOF

NOTE TYPICAL OF 1 BUILDING (1262)

GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

ROOF

BPS#8 (CONTROL RM)

120 VAC DEDICATED

1

ROOF

NOTE TYPICAL OF 1 BUILDING (1280)

SLC FROM BLDG E
FACU, MPOE E143

SLC FROM BLDG E
FACU, MPOE E143

SLC FROM BLDG E
FACU, MPOE E143
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FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR UNIT

BUILD OUT

WORST CASE VOLTAGE 

DROP CALCULATIONS

N.T.S.

FA-9.2

FUTURE ADA BUILD OUT:

ALL CIRCUITS ARE DESIGNED TO ALLOW FOR

FUTURE UPGRADE TO ACCOMMODATE THE

HEARING IMPAIRED WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT

OF ADDITIONAL CABLE OR CONSTRUCTION.

CALCULATIONS FOR WORST CASE SCENARIO

(CIRCUIT WITH THE LONGEST CABLE RUN AND

FULLY LOADED WITH LOW FREQUENCY HORNS

AND 177cd STROBES) IS POSTED BELOW.

UPGRADE TO 185cd STROBES IS DONE BY

REPLACING EXISTING LOW FREQUENCY HORN

WITH LOW FREQUENCY HORN/STROBE.  CIRCUITS

ARE DESIGNED TO ACCEPT NEW DEVICES

WITHOUT NEED FOR ADDITIONAL CIRCUITS.

ADDITIONAL POWER SUPPLIES MAY BE

NECESSARY TO BALANCE THE AMPERAGE LOAD TO

MAINTAIN POWER SUPPLY LIMITS.

AT TIME OF CONVERSION 120VAC SMOKE ALARM

IN UNIT TO BE REPLACED WITH 120VAC SMOKE

ALARM WITH INTEGRATED STROBE.



BATTERY 12VDC
18 AMP

PHONE LINE CONNECTION

+- - +

- + +

TYPICAL HORN - STROBE - MINI-HORN WIRING DETAIL

5495 NAC PANEL

BATTERY 12VDC
7 AH

BATTERY 12VDC

- + - +

TYPICAL  NAC PANEL WIRING DETAIL
TO 120 VAC 20 AMP. DEDICATED CIRCUIT BREAKER, IDENTIFIED
" FIRE ALARM CONTROL CIRCUIT" .  SHALL BE LOCK-ON TYPE.

 NAC TROUBLE MONITOR

(-)

(+)

(-)
(+)

47k
EOL

TO NOTIFICATION CKTS SEE
RISER FOR CKT NUMBER

120VAC

DEDICATE

CKT

TO NEXT BPS.
INSTALL 47K EOL

ON LAST BPS.

7 AH

SILENT KNIGHT 6820 FACP
TO 120 VAC 20 AMP. DEDICATED CIRCUIT BREAKER, IDENTIFIED " FIRE ALARM
CONTROL CIRCUIT" .  SHALL BE LOCK-ON TYPE.

CELL-CAB -SK
CELL PANEL

IN INOUT OUT

SMOKE
DETECTOR

EOL

SPRINKLER
FLOW SWITCH

SPRINKLER PIV
/TAMPER SWITCH

EOL

SHUNT-TRIP AND
SHUNT-TRIP POWER FAIL

  TYPICAL FOR ELEVATOR
RECALL
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CONTROLLER
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HEAT
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BACKFLOW
TAMPER SWITCH

47 K Ω

230115

PAM-1
NC

18/240

C NO

230115

PAM-1
NC

18/240

C NO

C 2

N/C 2
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C 1

N/C 1
N/O 1

SLC-

SLC+

SK-RELAY

SK-MINIMON
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L
K

TO 120 VAC POWER SOURCE
(BY OTHERS)

47KΩ EOL RESISTOR

N H

N H

RELAY FOR SHUNT TRIP ACTIVATION

TO SHUNT TRIP BREAKER
(WIRING BY OTHERS)

TYPICAL
BACKFLOW

WIRING DETAIL

TYPICAL OF FLOW & TAMPER
WIRING DETAIL
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